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PROPOSED USE

10420 KINGSTON PIKE, STE I, KNOXVILLE TN 37922

EXISTING APPROX. 3,080 SF SPACE IN COMMERCIAL STRIP CENTER. THIS PROJECT 
WILL OPERATE AS A DROP-IN CHILDCARE FACILITY. THERE WILL BE NO REGULAR 
DROP OFF & PICK UP TIMES TO IMPACT THE EXISTING PARKING AREA. THERE WILL 
BE NO MODIFICATION TO THE EXISTING EXTERIOR EXCEPT FUTURE SIGNAGE. 
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3/27/2023
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WHREF.

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL, STATE AND 
FEDERAL CODES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES.  
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING 
PERMITS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. AT FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS, THE SURFACE AREA OF 
INDIVIDUAL METALLIC OUTLET OR SWITCH BOXES SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES.  THE AGGREGATE SURFACE AREA 
OF THE BOXES SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES PER 
100 SQUARE FEET.

3. BOXES LOCATED ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS OR 
PARTITIONS SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL 
DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES.

4. FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS SHALL BE TIGHTLY SEALED TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF DECK.  INTEGRITY OF FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT CORNERS AND AT INTERSECTIONS 
WITH OTHER PARTITION TYPES.

5. PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-RATED PARTITIONS BY CONDUIT, 
PIPING OR OTHER ITEMS SHALL BE FILLED WITH AN APPROVED 
NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL TO PROVIDE AN UL TESTED SEAL 
TO PROHIBIT THE PASSAGE OF FIRE AND SMOKE.

6. FIRE-EXTINGUISHER(S) ARE REQUIRED IN THE SPACE PER NFPA 
10.  MOUNT CABINETS AND EXTINGUISHERS AT LOCATIONS 
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE FIRE 
MARSHALL AND/OR BUILDING INSPECTOR.

LIFE SAFETY NOTES

EXIT DISCHARGE
(CAPACITY)

PATH OF EGRESS
(ARROW INDICATING DIRECTION OF TRAVEL)

ROOM OCCUPANCY

FIRE-EXTINGUISHER (BRACKET MOUNT)

1-HR FIRE-RATED PARTITION

2-HR FIRE-RATED BARRIER

REFERENCE SYMBOLS

EXIT 33"
(165 OCC. CAPACITY)

32 OCC.

FE-2
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EXIT SIGN

EXIT SIGN & LIGHT COMBO

EMERGENCY LIGHT

EXIT 66"
(330 OCC. CAPACITY)

FE-2

FE-2

TTD = 8
8'

EXIT 66"
(330 OCC. CAPACITY)

69'
 - 4

"

TTD = 63'

CPT = 36'

INFANTS
8

STORAGE
7BREAK RM

3

OFFICE
2

SPRINKLER
10

RESTROOM
4 UTILITES

5
RESTROOM

6

PLAYSET AREA
11

ENTRY
9

MAIN AREA
1

38' - 6"

ADJACENT TENANT
(OCC. TYPE BUSINESS)

CODE INFORMATION 
FIRE SEPARATIONS  (TABLE 509):

FURNACE ROOM (OVER 400,000 BTU)
BOILER ROOM  (OVER 15PSI AND 10 HP)
LAUNDRY  (OVER 100SF)

TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE (CHAPTER 6):

CONSTRUCTION TYPE (SECTION 602): TYPE IIB,  SPRINKLERED

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HR) (IBC TABLE 601)

BUILDING ELEMENT      TYPE IIB
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME................................................................................ 0
BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR........................................................................................................... 0
INTERIOR............................................................................................................ 0

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR............................................ 0
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR............................................. 0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOC. SECONDARY MEMBERS........................... 0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND ASSOC. SECONDARY MEMBERS............................. 0

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS (IBC TABLE 602)

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE CONST TYPE GROUP B, E
x<5 IIB 1

JURISDICTION:  KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE

CODES:
• 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
• 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE

METHOD:  CLASSIFICATION OF WORK, ALTERATION - LEVEL 2
• 2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
• 2017 EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
• 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE
• 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
• 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
• 2018 EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE
• KNOXVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES: CHAPTER 6 BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS, 

ARTICLE I, SECTION 6-5. FIRE DISTRICT 
• 2009 ICC / ANSI 117.1 - ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

OCCUPANCY (CHAPTER 3): E   -  DAY CARE FACILITY

SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS  (IBC CHAPTER 4):

SECTION 420 - GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3, AND R-4: N/A

SEPARATION WALLS (420.2 & 708): 30 MIN. BTW UNITS (SPRINKLERED)
HORIZONTAL SEPARATION (420.3 & 711): 30 MIN. BTW UNITS (SPRINKLERED)
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (420.4): NFPA 13 SYSTEM 

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (IBC CHAPTER 5)

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE  (IBC TABLE 504.3)

OCCUPANCY TYPE IIB W/ SPRINKLER PROPOSED DESIGN
E 75 1 STORY, EXIST. 

ALLOWABLE NO. OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE  (IBC TABLE 504.4)

OCCUPANCY TYPE IIB W/ SPRINKLER PROPOSED DESIGN
E 3 1 STORY, EXIST.

BUILDING AREA (SECTION 506)
ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR IN SF (TABLE 506.2)

OCCUPANCY TYPE IIB W/ SPRINKLER PROPOSED DESIGN
E               58,000 SF 3,080 SF (EXIST.)

MIXED USE OCCUPANCIES (SECTION 508)
ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES (508.2)
NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (508.3)
SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (508.4)

FIRE SEPARATIONS  (TABLE 508.4):
FROM B TO E 1 HOUR

MEANS OF EGRESS  (CHAPTER 10)
OCCUPANT LOAD (IBC TABLE 1004.5) - SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR SPECIFIC SPACES

TOTAL 3,080 SF 75 OCC.

MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING (SECTION 1005)
REQ'D MIN. EGRESS WIDTH PER PERSON SERVED (SPRINKLERED)

STAIR  ................................................................................................. 0.3 IN/OCC.
OTHER COMPONENTS  ..................................................................... 0.2 IN/OCC. 

MIN. CLR. EGRESS DOOR OPENING.........................................................   32" MIN.

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED (SECTION 1006,  TABLE 1016.3.3(2))..................   2

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (SECTION 1017)
MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE (SPRINKLERED) (TABLE 1017.2)................ 250'

CORRIDORS (SECTION 1020)
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (TABLE 1020.1).............................................    0
MIN. WIDTH (TABLE 1020.2)....................................................................... 44"
MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR (1020.4) (UNSPRINKLERED)....................... 50'

PLUMBING SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 29)

MINIMUM NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES (TABLE 2902.1)

MALE & FEMALE RATIO: 1:1
NOTE:  ONLY ONE TOILET REQUIRED FOR OCCUPANCY 15 OR LESS

OCCUPANT LOAD: 75
WC LAVS
M/F M/F D.F. SERV SINK

TOTAL REQUIRED : 2 2 N/A 1

NOTE: URINALS MAYBE SUBSTITUTED FOR UP TO 67% OF REQUIRED WC'S IN A OR E
OCCUPANCIES & 50% IN ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES.

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES (CHAPTER 7)

FIRE WALLS (706) .................................................................................................... N/A
FIRE BARRIERS (707) ............................................................................................. N/A
FIRE PARTITIONS (708)

CORRIDORS (708.3).................................................................................
SMOKE BARRIERS (709).......................................................................................... N/A
SMOKE PARTIITONS (710)....................................................................................... N/A
FLOOR AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES (711).................................................................. N/A
VERTICAL OPENINGS (712).....................................................................................
SHAFT ENCLOSURES (713)..................................................................................... N/A

FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS (CHAPTER 9)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (SECTION 903):
903.2.3 GROUP E NOT REQUIRED (EXISTING)

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (SECTION 906)
SIZE AND DISTRIBUTION (906.3) :   CLASS A, LOW HAZARD OCCUPANCY

TYPE: 2-A;10-B,C  (MULTI-PURPOSE, DRY CHEMICAL)
SF/UNIT OF A 3,000 SF; 
MAX. AREA:  11,250; 
MAX. TRAVEL DIST:  50'

NOTE:   CLASS A:    ORDINARY  (75' MAX TRAVEL DIST.)
                          B:     LIQUIDS, 1/4 INCH OR LESS  (50' MAX TRAVEL DIST.)
                          C:     ELECTRIC EQUIP
                          D:     METAL
                          K:     KITCHEN

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (SECTION 907):
907.2.3 GROUP E REQUIRED

SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS (SECTION 909): N/A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

EXISTING APPROX. 3,080 SF 1 STORY SPACE IN 
COMMERCIAL STRIP CENTER. THIS PROJECT WILL 
OPERATE AS A DROP-IN CHILDCARE FACILITY. CHANGE 
OF USE FROM MERCANTILE TO CHILDCARE. SCOPE TO 
INCLUDE INTERIOR ONLY BUILDING AND PLUMBING 
WORK. 

ZONING INFORMATION 
PROJECT: KIDS COVE

10420 KINGSTON PIKE SUITE I
KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE, 37922

JURISDICTION: KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE

PARCEL NUMBER: 131NB00201
SUBDIVISION: LOVELL HEIGHTS SHOPPING CENTER

ZONING: CA (GENERAL BUSINESS ZONE)

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: N/A

FLOOD PLAIN: 'X'

LOCAL HISTORIC DISTRICT: N/A

NATIONAL HISTORIC DISTRICT: N/A

DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS:  NOT APPLICABLE, EXISTING BUILDING 

PARKING: EXISTING (130 SPACES, 7 ACCESSIBLE)

10420 KINGSTON PIKE
SUITE I

KNOXVILLE, TN 37922

LOVELL CENTER DR.

KINGSTON PIKE

LOVELL HEIGHTS RD

ADJACENT TENANT
(BUSINESS)

10420 KINGSTON PIKE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37922
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(865) 637-7009 

G-002

CODE ANALYSIS AND LIFE
SAFETY PLANS

10420 KINGSTON PIKE, STE
I, KNOXVILLE TN 37922

KIDS COVE

23016

issue issued by drawn by date

RFC AS SH 4/14/2023

OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR TABLE
ROOM

NO. ROOM NAME USE OLF AREA # OF OCC
1 MAIN AREA E 1/35 1901 SF 55
2 OFFICE B 1/150 73 SF 1
3 BREAK RM B 1/150 121 SF 1
4 RESTROOM B 1/SEAT 57 SF 1
5 UTILITES S 1/300 39 SF 1
6 RESTROOM B 1/SEAT 39 SF 1
7 STORAGE S 1/300 53 SF 1
8 INFANTS E 1/35 219 SF 7
9 ENTRY B 1/150 177 SF 2
10 SPRINKLER S 1/300 22 SF 1
11 PLAYSET AREA E 1/35 138 SF 4

1" = 40'-0"G-002
L1 SITE PLAN

TOTAL            3,080 SF       75 OCC.

4'0 8' 16'

N.

0 40' 80' 120'

N.
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